

No. 20-1492

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

Hawaii Sheet Metal Workers Annuity Fund, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Intercontinental Exchange, Inc., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK , No. 19-cv-00439-GDB

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

DARYL JOSEFFER
TARA S. MORRISSEY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States*

BORIS BERSHTEYN
COUNSEL OF RECORD
SAM AULD
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001
(212) 735-3000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

(See Inside Cover for Additional Counsel and Parties)

GREGG ROZANKSY
BANK POLICY INSTITUTE
600 13TH STREET NW
Washington, DC 20005
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Bank Policy Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI.....vi

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

I. STATISTICAL ANALYSES ARE SUBJECT TO THE SAME
PLAUSIBILITY TEST AS ALL OTHER FACTUAL
ALLEGATIONS.....3

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DECLINED TO RELY ON
PLAINTIFFS’ STATISTICS6

III. PERMITTING VAGUE STATISTICAL ANALYSES TO PROCEED
PAST A MOTION TO DISMISS IMPOSES UNDUE COSTS13

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 3, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	15
<i>Burgis v. N.Y.C. Department of Sanitation</i> , 798 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007).....	17
<i>Fire & Police Pension Association of Colorado v. Bank of Montreal</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 681 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	12
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund, L.P. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 16-CV- 5263 (AKH), 2017 WL 3600425 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017)	12
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016)	5, 6
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litigation</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	13
<i>In re ICE LIBOR Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 19-CV-439 (GBD), 2020 WL 1467354 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020)	1, 9
<i>International Data Bank, Ltd. v. Zepkin</i> , 812 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1987)	17

Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)16

Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.,
402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005)4

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litigation,
296 F. Supp. 2d 568 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....15

Mandala v. NTT Data, Inc.,
975 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2020) 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 12

Quality Auto Painting Center of Roselle, Inc. v. State Farm Indemnity Co.,
917 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2019)16

Sonterra Capital Master Fund Ltd. v. UBS AG,
954 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2020)12

Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan,
506 U.S. 447 (1993).....17

Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.,
614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010)15

In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litigation,
630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010)3, 13, 18

In re Time Warner Inc. Securities Litigation,
9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993)14, 16

United States ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC. v. Victaulic Co.,
839 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016)1, 2, 3, 5, 8, 10, 11

United States ex rel. Integra Med Analytics, L.L.C. v. Baylor Scott & White Health,
816 F. App'x 892 (5th Cir. 2020).....5

United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharmaceuticals North America, Inc.,
707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Seife, <i>Proofiness: How You're Being Fooled by the Numbers</i> , 15 (2010).....	4
Edward K. Cheng, <i>Fighting Legal Innumeracy</i> , 17 Green Bag 2d 271 (2014)	7
Frank Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1984)	17
John Bogart, <i>The Supreme Court Decision in Twombly: A New Federal Pleading Standard?</i> , 20 Utah Bar J. 20, 22 (Sept./Oct. 2007)	15
Manual for Complex Litigation § 30 (4th ed. 2004)	15
